



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 1128/2014**

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTDAppellant
Through: **Mr. Amish Tiwari, Advocate.**

versus

SUSHITI BHARTI & ORSRespondents
Through: **Mr. Ankur Chaudhary, Advocate for
R-1 & 2.**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

% **ORDER**
04.11.2024

CM APPL. 40199/2024

1. Application has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 2, Smt. Sushiti Bharti and Milind Bharti for release of the compensation amount that was awarded to respondent No.4, Smt. Swarn Kaur in their favour. It is submitted in the application that Respondent No.4, mother of the deceased Jaswant Singh expired on 20.05.2024 in support of which the death certificate has been placed. It is asserted that Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are the only beneficiaries left behind after the demise of late Sh. Ravi Bharti and respondent No.4, Smt. Swran Kaur, therefore, the FDRs lying in her name be released in their favour.

2. On query, learned counsel submits that Swran Kaur had other sons and daughters, the details of which shall be furnished within one



month. Further details be filed within one month.

3. Matter be listed for consideration on 20.05.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2024

rk