



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 1128/2014**

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: None.

versus

SUSHITI BHARTI & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Gitanjali Malviya, Advocate for
R-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **20.05.2025**

CM APPL. 40199/2024 [*Application for release of compensation amount*]

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2, Smt. Sushiti Bharti and Milind Bharti for release of the compensation amount that was awarded to respondent No.4, Smt. Swam Kaur, in their favour.
2. None appears on behalf of the Appellant.
3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No. 1 submits that the Affidavit in terms of the Order dated 04.11.2024 has been filed yesterday. The same is, however, not on record.
4. On steps being taken, let the same be brought on record.
5. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No. 1 further submits that the Impugned Order in the present Appeal has also been challenged by the Respondents in MAC.APP. 731/2015 and thus both Appeals may be heard together.
6. Accordingly, list along with MAC.APP. 731/2015 on 10.09.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MAY 20, 2025/g.joshi

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:21:00