



§~4 & 5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 1128/2014CM APPL. 20385/2014CM APPL. 40199/2024

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. K.K Tiwari, Ms. Niraja Singh,
Advocates. (thru VC)

versus

SUSHITI BHARTI & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Gitanjali Malviya, Adv.
(thru VC)

5

+ MAC.APP. 731/2015CM APPL. 20419/2015CM APPL. 20421/2015

SUSHITI BHARTI & ORSAppellant

Through: Ms. Gitanjali Malviya, Adv.
(thru VC)

versus

VIRENDER & ORS (M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY)
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. K.K Tiwari, Ms. Niraja Singh,
Advocates for Insurance Co. (thru
VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

26.02.2026

%

1. Both counsels are present through VC; however, they are not ready with their arguments.
2. Accordingly, both the appeals are adjourned.
3. On the next date of hearing, both counsels shall appear physically before the Court to address arguments on behalf of their respective



appellants in these cross-appeals.

4. Counsels for both sides will file their respective note of arguments not exceeding *two pages*, synopsisizing their contentions along with *list of citations*, which they wish to rely upon, cross-referencing *PDF pages* of the Court File. The same will be exchanged *inter se* counsels *at least three days* prior to the next date of hearing.
5. List on 24th March 2026.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/sm/bp