



\$~15 & 16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 1128/2014 & CM APPL. 20385/2014 CM APPL.  
40199/2024

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTD .....Appellant

Through: Ms. Keshari Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

versus

SUSHITI BHARTI & ORS .....Respondent

Through: Ms. Gitanjali Malviya, Mr. Sunil Sagar, Ms. Jiya Ashish Pandey, Mr. Lokesh Kr. Sagar, Adv.

(16)

+ MAC.APP. 731/2015 & CM APPL. 20419/2015 CM APPL.  
20421/2015

SUSHITI BHARTI & ORS .....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gitanjali Malviya, Mr. Sunil Sagar, Ms. Jiya Ashish Pandey, Mr. Lokesh Kr. Sagar, Adv.

versus

VIRENDER & ORS (M/S NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Adv. for R-1.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

% **13.05.2026**

1. Pursuant to order dated 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026, counsel for claimants has filed a chart of the legal heirs of *Ms. Swarn Kaur*, wife of late *Shri Jaswant Singh*, who was one of the original claimants and has since passed away. She is survived by daughter – *Ms. Renu Batra*, son – *Mr. Diljeet Singh Saluja*, daughter – *Ms. Kiran Tripathi* and grandson – *Mr. Milind Bharti*, as per the chart which has been extracted as under:



S. Nos.	Name & Address	Relation
1.	Renu Batra C-213, Pocket 7, KV II Sector 82, Noida, UP 201305	Daughter
2.	Diljeet Singh Saluja 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor, Nordic Wonderkids, Near Landmark Cyber Park, Sector 67, VTC: Badshahpur, PO: Badshahpur, District: Gurgaon, Haryana PIN-122101. Also at 1703 City View Dr. Apt 317 Madison Wisconsin 53718 Mobile: 9871798906/ +1(309) 5248275	Son
3.	Kiran Tripathi HIG-26, Bharhut Naga Satna Madhya Pradesh-485001	Daughter
4.	Milind Bharti S/o Late Ravi Bharti 1604, Tower 9, Lotus Panache Sector 110, Noida-201301.	Grandson

2. *Mr. Milind Bharti*, being the grandson and the son of deceased was already arrayed as a respondent/claimant. *Mr. Diljeet Singh Saluja*, *Ms. Renu Batra* and *Ms. Kiran Tripathi* are present before the Court, through VC, duly identified by their counsel, have given their no objection certificates through affidavits, stating that the compensation apportioned to *Ms. Swarn Kaur* be distributed to *Ms. Sushiti Bharti*, widow of the deceased/*Ravi Bharti* and *Mr. Milind Bharti*, son of deceased/*Ravi Bharti*.



3. In this view of the matter, it is directed that the compensation which has been apportioned in favour of *Ms. Swarn Kaur* will be equally apportioned to *Ms. Sushiti Bharti* and *Mr. Milind Bharti*, respondent no. 1 and respondent no. 2 in *MAC.APP. 1128/2014* and appellants in *MAC.APP. 731/2015*.

4. It has been informed that the Insurance Company has not deposited the enhanced compensation. Same may be deposited within a period of four weeks before Registrar General of this Court.

5. *Ms. Sushiti Bharti* is present in Court and has made a request through her counsel that the balance amount of compensation which is due to them, pursuant to order dated 24<sup>th</sup> March 2026 and directions passed today be released to them in lumpsum after liquidating the requisite number of FDRs.

6. *Ms. Bharti* is a school teacher at Ryan International School and states that she is retiring soon and would therefore, require the amount for her livelihood.

7. Accordingly, full amount of compensation, after deposit will be released by the Registrar General of this Court to *Ms. Sushiti Bharti* and *Mr. Milind Bharti*, as per the apportionment directions given above.

8. Statutory deposit be released to the Insurance Company, only after the deposit of enhanced amount.

9. In view of above directions, both the appeals are disposed of. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

10. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**MAY 13, 2026**

*Ab/sp*